In accordance with
Rufe 18.6 of the
Insatvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Company number

Company details

fofsia 2[5[1]6/7.

.&W

Companies House

WA

30!08/2018 #1835

COMPANIES HOUSE

' Filling in this form
' Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fufl [Viva Brazil Birmingham Ltd -

* bold black capitals.

|

Admlmstrator $ name

Full forenamefs) (Kerw “

Surname

\ Bailey

Administrator’'s address

Building namelnumberi 3 Hardman Street

Street | Spinningfields
|
Post town [ Manchester
County/Region }
Postcode W Hf?mﬁ[—ﬁ
Country

Administrator's name ©

Fuil forename(s)

| William Matthew

;@ Other administrator
i Use this sechion to tell us about

Surname { Tait

‘ another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number F 55 Baker Street

\
{@Qther administrator
I Use this section to teli us about

I another administrator.

Street ' London
|
Post town ’W1U 7EU
Countleeglon ( o T S
Postcode fﬁ’i’iﬁhf (A[i
C!Tn{r{ - { ’ -

04/17 Version 1 0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

Period of progress report

bl bs llofie

To date

Tl br fofolile

7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

5

X \_/ﬂk

1
H
'

Signature date

El

r’a lol’  elalile

0417 Version 10



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter informatton

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

F‘,ﬂmmc Kerry Bailey
Pmnpanv"ame BDO LLP -

I_
rwm,

3 Hardman Street

r Spinningfields
o Manchester

ChgntyRegion

B !?Fj E_Eiirﬂ

[ Country

[ T T

[Faee 01512 374 500

P4 crecuiist

[_We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

03 You have attached the required documents,

03 You have signed the form.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
BX 33050 Cardiff

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or ernail enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

-

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 version 1.0



Viva Brazil Birmingham Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2018 From 01/02/2017
of Affairs To 31/07/2018 To0 31/07/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill MIL 50,999.00
Premises NIL 1.00
NIL 51,000.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Santander UK Pic NIL 51,000.00
NIL {51,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Business Information NIL 1.00
Contracts {benefit of) NIL 1.00
Stock NIL 16,998.00
Fixtures and Fittings NIL 12,000.00
Rent & Service Charge Collected NIL 51,372.07
Rent & Service Charge Paid to Landler NiL (51,372.07)
Bank Interest Gross S - 1944
9.38 9,019.44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Fees NIL 10,006.00
Agents’ Fees NIL 3,000.00
Agents' Disbs NIE 587.95
Legal Fees 2,000.00 7.000.00
Legal Disbs 371.80 471.80
Insurance NIL 168.00
Bank Charges 0.35 7.75
(2,372.15) (21,235.50)
(2,362.77) 7,783.94
REPRESENTED BY
input VAT 464.36
Floating Current Account 7,319.58
7,783.94
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10°* NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 01 August 2018 11:50



I B D O Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

—— Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.hda.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

29 August 2018

QOur Ref VIVA/C2/KFB/RT

Please ask for

Rebecca Thompson

Dial: 0151 237 4472
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Viva Brazil Limited, Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited, Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited and Viva Brazil

Birmingham Limited - All in Administration (collectively ‘the Companies’)

It is now eighteen months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. In accordance
with Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) | am now reporting
the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose
of the Administration for the period from 1 February 2018 to 31 July 2018.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Kerry Bailey (officeholder number: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and William Matthew Tait
{officeholder number: 9564) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they
were appointed in respect of the Companies on 1 February 2017. Under the provisions of
paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) the Joint
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by Santander UK Plc (‘Santander’) being a
qualifying floating charge holder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Details of the Court and the Court case number in which the Administration proceedings
are dealt with for each of the Companies are listed below:

Viva Brazil Limited - In Administration (‘VB')

Registered Number: 07136023

Registered office situated at: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT.
Court case number: 133 of 2017 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited - In Administration (‘VBG")
Registered Number: 07405684
Registered office situated at: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT.

BDG LLP. a UK hmuted liahiity partnerstup reguicred in England and Wales under number OC305127. 18 ¢ member of BDO [aternational [ imuted, a UK company hmited by
guarantee, and forms pan cof the imematienal BDO network of independent member firms A kst of members’ names 15 open to inspection al our regstered office, §5 Baker Street
London W1U 7JEU BDO LLP 1+ authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investrment business



|IBDO

Court case number: 135 of 2017 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited - In Administration (‘VBC’)

Registered Number: 08101822

Registered office situated at: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT.
Court case number: 132 of 2017 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited - In Administration (‘VBB’)

Registered Number: 08425167

Registered office situated at: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT.
Court case number: 134 of 2017 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for the
Companies. The table below indicates the current balances in hand for each of the

Companies:
Company Balance in Hand (f)
VB 7,279.23
VBG 7,737.48
VBC 7,545.69
VBB 7,783.94
2 Receipts

The only receipts in the period of this report for all of the Companies is gross bank
interest of approximately £9 each.

3 Costs in the Administration

| additionally provide a summary of the professionat fees and other expenses which have
been paid in the last period of this Administration and the costs which have accrued and
not yet been paid,

As previously reported | can confirm that the agent’s fees are in line with their original
estimate to the Administrators.

The fees charged by the solicitors have exceeded the original estimate to the Joint
Administrators due to a requirement for applications to be made to Court to extend the
Adrninistrations for a period of 12 months. Further information in respect of the
extensians is detailed in Section 6.

Since our last report the following expenses have accrued and where possible been
drawn:



|IBDO

Company Cost Accrued £ Paid £ Anticipated £
VB Legal Fees 2,000 2,000 uncertain
VBG Legal Fees 2,000 2,000 uncertain
VBC Legal Fees 2,000 2,000 uncertain
VBB Legal Fees 2,000 2,000 uncertain

Further legal fees will be incurred in respect of the claims mentioned in Section 4 below,
however these are contingent on realisations and are therefore uncertain at this stage.

4 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators continue to carry out their duties with a view to achieving the
second statutory objective of an Administration, namely to achieve a better result for
the Companies creditors than would have been likely if the Companies had been wound
up without first being in Administration.

The Joint Administrators have investigated the Companies’ financial position prior to
their appointment and have established that there may be claims, which may be brought
to recover further sums for the benefit of creditors. | am centinuing to pursue the
recovery of funds in this respect and will update creditors once matters are finalised in
due course.

5 Investigation

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and alse
the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

The Joint Administrators have continued to investigate the Companies’ affairs with a
view to identifying assets for the creditors’ benefit and hope to be in a position to share
more detail with the creditors in my next report.

6 Extension of Administrations

| confirm that the Administrations of all four Companies have been extended by order of
the Court until 31 January 2019 in order for the claims mentioned in Section 4 to be

pursued.

7 Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditor and the Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a

company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
that company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. Although each
of the Companies granted a floating charge to Santander, Santander have been repaid in



|IBDO

full from fixed charge realisations, therefore the Prescribed part provisions will not apply
to any of the Companies.

Preferential creditors

Given that all employees of the Companies transferred to the Purchasers under TUPE, no
preferential claims are anticipated in respect of the Companies.

Unsecured creditors

Distributions to the unsecured creditors will be reliant upon the level of realisations in
respect of the claims detailed in Section 4, and it is therefore uncertain whether there
will be any dividends at this stage.

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the administration; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

The applications made to Court as detailed in paragraph 6 also sought approval for the
Joint Administrators remuneration.

The Court has approved the Joint Administrators post appointment fees as a set amount
in the sum of £10,000 plus VAT for each company (as funds will allow).

1 attach two schedules for each company detailing the costs incurred to date. The first

schedule covers the period of this report, 1 February 2018 to 31 July 2018, which is
summarised below:

Company Total Hours  Time costs  Average Hour Rate

vB 2,953.25 16.95 174.23
VBG 1,614.95 11.80 136.86
VBC 2,260.75 13.45 168.09
VBB 1,443.85 10.20 141.55




|IBDO

The second schedule covers the whole period of the Administrations from appointment
and is summarised below:

Company Total Hours  Time costs Average Hour Rate

VB 26,107.65 120.95 215.85

VBG 19,991.25 93.80 21313

VBC 20,167.20 92.75 217.44

VBB 26,214.85 118.55 221.13
9 Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. No category 1 disbursements have accrued during this period.

Joint Administrators often charge expenses for example printing, stationery,
photocopying, telephone and electronic communications, which cannot economically be
recorded in respect of a specific case. Such expenses, which are apporticned to cases,
require the approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn and these are known as
category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any category 2 disbursements, except for mileage
allowances paid to staff in respect of motor vehicle use, based on the mileage scale

approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to creditors. No
category 2 disbursements have accrued during this period.

A summary of the disbursements incurred are summarised below:

Viva Brazil Limited

Disbursements Category 1 (£) Category 2 (£) Total (£)
Statutory advertising 79.00 79.00
Bonding 200.00 200.00
Total 279.00 279.00

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited

Disbursements Category 1 (f) Category 2 (f)  Total (£)
Statutory advertising 79.00 79.00
Bonding 200.00 200.00
Document Management 188.00 188.00

Total 467.00 467.00




|IBDO

Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited

Disbursements Category 1 (£) Category 2 (£) Total {£)
Statutory advertising 79.00 79.00
Bonding 200.00 200.00
Total 279.00 279.00

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited

Disbursements Category 1 (£) Category 2 () Total (£)
Statutory advertising 79.00 79.00
Consultancy 439.14 439.14
Bonding 200.00 200.00
Total 718.14 718.14

To date no post appointment disbursements have been drawn.
10 Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’'s remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professicnal/fees.

Creditors with the cencurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8§ weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appeintment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ fwww.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.



|IBDO

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit
https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Rebecca Thompson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Viva Brazil Limited, Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited, Yiva Brazil Cardiff Limited and Viva Brazil

Birmingham Limited
A
. \
Yoo
Kerry Bailey .
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

"
N

£nc



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or

creditor.
3 The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who reguested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.
{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead teo violence
agafnst any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for

so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the

court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the infarmation requested; or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



|IBDO

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that

remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(if) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
3 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in guestion (“the relevant report”}).

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2} Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a

notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(&) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or



|IBDO

{i7) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(9) An order under paragraph (4}(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1} On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission 15 not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an erder changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liguidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other arder that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or {¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court aorders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



IBDO

Viva Brazil Limited, Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited, Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited and Viva Brazil
Birmingham Limited - All in Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in retation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533-646
Manager 229-447
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Administrator 200-207
Administrator 89-180
Other staff 73

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the

firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDQ LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the

following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.



|IBDO

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

{(a) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

{b) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, befare they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDG LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to
recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no
category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travetling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
29 August 2018



Viva Brazil Ltd
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2018 From 01/02/2017
of Affairs To 31/07/2018 To 31/07/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 169,998.00
Premises NIL 2.00
Intetlectual Property NIL 5,000.00
NIL 175,000.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Santander UK Plc NIL 175,000.00
NIL (175,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Business Information NIL 1.00
Contracts (benefit of) NiL 1.00
Stock NIL 14,998.00
Fixtures and Fittings NIL 12,000.00
Rent & Service Charge Collected NIL 23,749.92
Rent & Service Charge Paid to Landlor NIL (23,749.92)
Interest Gross L 9.50 21.24
9.50 27,021.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Fees NIL 10,000.00
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Disb NIL 239.46
Agents’ Fees NIL 2,000.00
Legal Fees 2,000.00 7,000.00
Legal Disbs 371.80 497 .80
Bank Charges 0.35 4.73
(2,372.15) (19,742.01)
{2,362.65) 7,279.23
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 6,814.87
Vat Control Account 464.36

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

7,279.23

{1 August 2018 09:37



Viva Brazil Glasgow Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2018 From 01/02/2017
of Affairs To 31/07/2018 To 31/07/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
175,000.00 Goodwill NIL 175,000.00
NIL 175,000.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Santander UK Pic NIL 175,000.00
NIL (175,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Business information NIL 1.00
1.00 Contracts (benefit of) NIL 1.00
15,998.00 Stock NIL 15,998.00
12,000.00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL 12,000.00
Cash at Bank NIL 24.77
Interest Gross 9.4t 18.98
Suspense NiL 167.28
9.41 28,211.03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Fees NIL 10,000.00
Agents’ Fees NIL 3,000.00
Legal Fees 2,000.00 7,000.00
Legal Disbs 371.80 471.80
Bank Charges 0.35 1.75
(2,372.15) (20,473.55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(111,8C1.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
(56,324.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{553,050.00) Shareholder Loans NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{750.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(518,925.00) (2,362.74) 7,737.48
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 7,273.12
Vat Control Account 464,36
7,737.48
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL ver. 2012.10 01 August 2018 09:58



Viva Brazil Cardiff Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 01/02/2018 From 01/02/2017
of Affairs To 31/07/2018 To 31/07/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 549,999.00
Premises NiL 1.00
NIL 550.000.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Santander UK Plc _ NIL 550,000.00
NIL {550,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Business Information NIL 1.00
Contracts (benefit of) NIL 1.00
Stock NIL 21,998.00
Fixtures and Fittings NIL 4,000.00
Rent & Service Charge Collected NiL 2,205.48
Rent & Service Charge Paid to Landlor NIL (2,205.48)
interest Gross 975 19.24
9.75 26,019.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Fees NIL 10,000.00
Agents' Fees NIL 3,000.00
Legal Fees 2,000.00 5,000.00
Legal Disbs 371.80 471.80
Bank Charges C.35 1.75
(2,372.15) (18,473.59)
(2,362.40) 7,545.69
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 7,545.69
7,545.69

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

01 August 2018 09:58



Viva Brazil Birmingham Ltd
{in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/02/2018 From 01/02/2017
of Affairs To 31/07/2018 To 31/07/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwitl NIL 50,999.00
Premises NIL 1.00
NIL 51,000.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Santander UK Plc ~__NIL 51,000.00
NIL (51,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Business Information NIL 1.00
Contracts (benefit of) NIL 1.00
Stock NIL 16,998.00
Fixtures and Fittings NIL 12,000.00
Rent & Service Charge Collected NIL 51,372.07
Rent & Service Charge Paid to Landlor NIL {51,372.07)
Bank Interest Gross 938 o 19.44
.38 29,019.44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Pre Appointment Fees NIL 10,000.00
Agents’ Fees NIL 3,000.00
Agents’ Disbs NIL 587.95
Legal Fees 2,000.00 7,000.00
Legal Disbs 371.80 471.80
Insurance NIL 168.00
Bank Charges . 0.35 7.75
(2,372.15) {21,235.50)
 (2.362.77) 7,783.94
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 464,36
Floating Current Account 7,319.58
7,783.94
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10% NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 01 August 2018 09:59




izl

LA

P oaRe

STESH'T 0] pusa)
one pag
e SPUARIASINGSTCY 2MIC)
oo asuadyy [ruwiag
ST'E96°T w691 [B1GE 39N,
089 010 _ _de;. 6t 4 _.x_.eﬂ STh _ _ 00169 'y _ — 08 687°) sHo _ _ 00TLS 0
§6 7921 SES $T08 SLa 09T UL 0Tshl [hyd 0008 m Aunsoday g
LY v i) ' IR 5 wapR)y, Ariopdwy
$9°L98 L 089 (Y] [ 0T ez S0 orE6I i1y} ST oIt MFTs n'n UNPENSUTPY, [RAIM) ()
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 1 T 3
TeH <] [T wnog g ~ IO <3 Lo ~nep NERT
ussydiarsrg
HOIVHINSIN O LEMIRN Y 1Y
VLGS O8NS H7 AAVINHEHIO HOIVHISINTIRAY HOR $8% (RS2 DYISSY A NN RN

810Z/L0/1€ ©3 RINT/TO/10 Wo ] poliag ay; 1o] 3jqeaddy sa)ey puE pasiey) awi] jo siemmng
LZI0LTN INAY - PANWIT [1I7B4Y BALY MEIWIUTISSY JO Jen,



BT

nirg

6161

LM e

ooal

/Rl

L)k

£ror

LH BN

i jo | oy

S0 1810), puessy

wn PAand

000 SIUIWISINGSIT G0

W00 suzdyg wrelang

SULOIT 60T 12301 19N,

sHinl o'l _ _ Sooeu] oo i _M,.?._ o1l _ P 0TH0TD 0w _ _ SEHOOST ) 4 _ 0T 0Fs
OTIEVE iz STT0T S0t SETIST ] PR | 06T e ]
09F6ET STl feT: o1 WNTT | SR
$5°S6T1 09 oY oo soazrl | see
or ol I o
SIS $1'91 0sat | SI1 000zs ol
AIRLET P s7e0l ol asast | sesl OCEE o <5 18y sTLl ogears | e 0LTIL ol
00TLY s s
orRE'T o1t 0wz 010 80 810'T e
3 3 ¥ 7 3 3 3
mo) oy i) anayg 1o wamap ring jesol ey ) oy 1] ey
BOTVHISINIRGY HIDVANI Iy
V10 asya 1I¥VIS HIH IO HOTY HISINFIVON HOIN AN INY I8T8% HiNVAY R HINIHYA

Rurpanday 7]

MUEE ) 103IPALY) 'R

S2NER, 33wl g oy
HIANE, pAIELY Jupea)]
AU WONRSHEAY SLesy
UONEIIMUEIPY, JS1HIA7) (]
suntoddy, ao sdag g

saanepy ounmeddy aag

worpdisagg

8TOT/LO/1€ 1 L10T/T0/10 Woa 4 poLIag ay) Joj dqeaijddy saey pue pasiey)) awij jo SIPWUWRAG

THOLTON

NQV - POIWIT] IZ83g BALy

nawudissy jo dwey



0Ll

I'Lil

JH AN

(R umﬂa_

619 {eI0L puras)
on'n PR
000 SHIMUSSINGSICT 49410)
000 asuadx’f [RLEIIIIS
SobEv T [LILTRETN
e s10 _ T..:# oty _ Te.: an _ ﬁ 0eTTL SUF 0Lt _ _ 0TS ore
e 53 ST08 SL0 79 9GF T U] e
TLR sl SI'H si'¢ NLisE 't Il ai'n eIl R [ tad %60 MH¥is 14
] ¥ 3 3 1 i 1
0] LT et <moq| may <0 e amny wing Mo ke w180} e | wnop
HOIVH LSO HINAVR
IVIOE UNv a7y JIVISWIHIO HOLYHISINTIBOY WO NS INMISINSY IV R HANTHVA

Bepanday |

GONTHUIIEDY, [R5 (]

andusagp

R10T/L0/1€ 93 810C/T0/T0 Woa] poLiag a) 103 jqednddy sajey pue padaey ) s Jo {Iewmng

tT10LT00

WAV - PIT] Mmollse) [Izeag valy

VIAUIUTSSY JO IUIeN



g8l

A F¢e

"ei7

TRE

TH Y

| Jo | 2heg

T 166°61 1e10] pugis)
an'e (L [}]

00 SIUMUASINGSHT g1

006 auadxyg IR

SU a1 ox'tvh {B10] iaN,

972 060 “ _ 09°Es] oT8i _ _ oEEN 0o _ _ frovre 0z'sl _ — 0T LEEE] 0TS _ _ OUSERT 8
SCIENT or Il ST e D9 96F w1 woerT | srs
099 | SoF 05 15t L0 s s
s ol o e
oFEOLT 681 awweocr | semt
159601 0Cis 97 050 sTEeel | siw ares W IR 97 e acLiw 09y
) o0 MiLe By
[iF4:1x 00 (1184 B0t a0 [LIR-111 a1 [}7 g
3 3 ¥ q 3 1 1
1m0 snagj 10| ~may =] g 0| “anoy winap 1w ik k) g
HOTVHISNINIWAY IOV N
VIO ANV HYY 1% IS WM O HOIVHINMATAM HOHN 3 TRy TRISY HIM A HAs IHd

Bullteday 1

SIBIB]) JOJIPAA ) Y

SPNER, PR Fuipedt 4
HBUIFE3(UANRSEHEIY SIdsy © §
UGDENSTHHUPY, PEIAUIT) (]
wawotoddy oo sdax g

el jammuieddy a1

uonduisag)

BI0T/L0/3E OF L10T/TO/1L0 woay periag ay) Joj ajqedddy saiey pur pasiey) awi] jo wewung

£T10L200

INQYV - PYT MOiISe|D) |1Zzeag vaty

JUANUNHISSY 10 AWUN]



RL9l

1'#91

0

i Jo | oadry

SUMTT 110] pueas)

00n PG

o SHIAUISINGSICT FIYI)

one asuadxy [vLEN

SLO9T'Z SHEL (LTVREIN

089 ore _ _2.8_, 'S _ _ 09l "o _ _! 067879 0wy TSI 0T _ _ 0TS oo
56619 SO°T ST0s L0 ST 057 0T 561 ow
08085 ) o8y oo $6°15€ ) 09IL 0D e 0l ST aze 00T o1 8
3 ¥ 3 ¥ 7 1 7
(L] AT ] S| ey ~ g ] <oy P10 T 1y AR oy
HOIVHISINIINOY HIDVEI I
YLOFANVHD HY IS ¥IHI1O HOAY HESINTRVOY HOINAS INY ISISNY HIMNVIL WINTHA

Buranday |

UOIEI)SITHUPY, PUISUITY (]

uondeIva

8I0Z/LO/IE 01 8102/20/10 Wo. poridg 2y) 10j 3lqeayddy sajey pue padiey) swny jo rmung

$T10L200

AV - PUTHIPIED) [1ZBI4 BALY,

JUMUUEISSY JO ey



T'RE1

LLIE

whe

[UE 4

[LE2 1

14BN

1 [ oy
0TIz
o000 Py
wW'o SIGAASINGSIE] SIPO)
o suadxy (R e1aL00y
BT SL'TH [FI0] 1o
— oF06 501 4 _3....2._ srop _ _ 9 £r1 B0 _ _ 09°T95T orLt _ _ BT LESE 06°CS _ — 86IRYT 06
STHINT R T e S0t e 57 [T B
05°168°] 89 o 56t wwert | oer
o 610 wIT o
DOFOSE 051 ST | 05l
el 69y (L1t S1°1 STyl [LINY] noert R [ v d 6Tl 88 +76'9 8L Ty i
oLES a7 0555 T
MR 007 RN o
¥ ¥ 1 1 3 3 3
ey sthoy 0] unopy 1o Mmal Il smayy (e [Fing sinciy ey
HOIYH NI HEDVRA
TYIOAINYHY JWIsHIRIO HOEVH ESINTILAOY HOIA IS FaA TRISSY HER1AN ¥ HIN[HYA

Aupsodayg

SONeL Yy JOHPAL Y H

SINIER, pmElay fupea] 4
PRI ROTIESTIERY 8196y ]
UHLEAISIUIEPY [Raded) (]
ywmnursddy, wo sday g

SIREp Jmemuinddy aig

unndLmag

B10T/LO/IE 03 LTOT/TO/10 WO Poraag aui 1oj apqednddy sarey pur patiiey) wyj jo Liewumng

FTI0LTGO

INGY - PYTIPAR) [IZE1g BALA

JUMBUHISSY JO JTIRN



T AV

(R
SEEET 1e10g pura)
"o AT
e SIUNUISINGSKT 4O
ooa asuadyg LB
STERFI ool [UTRLIN
$10) 10 _ SUHN art _ omLl sra _ _ 06159 [ _ _ STLIF oLt _ _ 0TS a10
66,9 S0P ST05 sL0 05TEr 0s'T 056 o duntoday
0659 s1'e srol Sro asrer st oRLl $1'0 orLT wr S6'TTT w0 onzs e BONRSImWPY, (82U G
3 7 3 3 3 1 ¥
o) <amgg [ (WL RTT} [eacg moy ra) LRy | wunop} ey wrnop
oot
HOIVHISIN WO HIDVAY I
1¥104 QN HD) TIFISHIHIO HOIVYH ISR HOHNAN (RN AR UIN AV HEN 1HVA

BEOT/LO/TE O3 B1OT/T0/10 WO.L] POLId] 343 10y 3[qednddy sa)ey put padiey)) au jo {iewwng

ST10LZ00 V - PIT WRYSUIULIY JIZRig BALA WAWURISS Y JO RN



1’881

56iT

vl

[ 1 x4

Rong

L3 red

8FLY

HN

I o | g

SEEITIT £ poeiry

o0 P

000 SIIARIISINGSI(] IO

()] suxlxy Eusag

SRTITOC SSRIT (LA RRLN

Il 5L) _ SER0TT orr _ _ 06167 0Ll 1_ _ 56591 5ot _ _ 96501 S908 _ _ 0R9ER'L  09°€
SY60T ol STToT Y VST 0e1 UEOtFl | o<
BLFED STF ORI 2670 ISL 56
[ rid aro [ g LN
D' LS00 F5s (1Y) #6°1 orriras SO
OR'SINGE ee [ rarsyd ¥l By SEH L Ll w1 S 951'T 117 sHEEsE e 0597 HRIR oL
1] gttt ] 0o oaR oy
0585981 T s ST DRI E Wz
3 9 % 3 } 7 3
1) Lnedy = sl ey ) sty ] sanogg ] sy g <oy
HOIVHISNIA I IAGY WAV
IV ANYHD JEvIsHIHIO HOIY HININTIAY LR IREE LY [N LY LENY LERAANEY HANTHMA

Funseday Ct

SEGIER ) J0NPAS ) |

e, PRy Burpeay
TR MOURSIRIY S)3y f
VONEASUE P JETIRE) (]
yeamneddy ue vdag g

sEEpy wmaenvoddy aig

usndirnagg

810T/L0/K€ 03 L1H/TO/19 W0I] poLidg du) 1oj ajqearddy sajey pue padiey) sunj jo L1pwming

STI0LTO0

V - P)] WEYSUIULIG [IZRag ALy

WNUUHISSY [0 e



